

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

(HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage
Facility)

Docket No. 72-1051

NRC Staff's Answer in Opposition to Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. and Permian Basin
Land and Royalty Owners' Motions to Reopen the Record and File New Contention 3

Joe Gillespie
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Background..... | 1 |
| Discussion | 6 |
| I. Applicable Legal Standards | 6 |
| A. Requirements for Reopening the Record..... | 6 |
| B. Good Cause Requirements for New or Amended Contentions | 7 |
| C. Requirements for Contention Admissibility..... | 9 |
| II. Fasken has not shown that its Motion to Reopen the Record is timely, addresses a significant safety or environmental issue, and that a materially different result would have been likely had the evidence been initially considered. | 10 |
| A. Fasken has not demonstrated that the Motion to Reopen is based on information that was previously unavailable | 10 |
| B. Fasken has not demonstrated that the issues raised in its Motion to Reopen address a significant safety or environmental issue | 16 |
| C. Fasken’s Motion to Reopen does not demonstrate that a materially different result likely would have occurred if this information was previously available | 18 |
| III. Fasken does not satisfy the good cause requirement of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) | 19 |
| A. Fasken’s concerns regarding site ownership do not demonstrate good cause for filing after the initial intervention deadline | 20 |
| 1. Fasken could previously have raised concerns regarding site access by mineral lessees at the facility | 21 |
| 2. Fasken has not demonstrated the information regarding site ownership is materially different from what was previously available | 23 |
| B. Fasken’s other asserted concerns likewise do not demonstrate good cause for filing after the initial intervention deadline | 24 |
| IV. Fasken’s Proposed Contention 3 does not meet the admissibility requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... | 26 |
| A. Fasken has not demonstrated that its claims regarding mineral rights represent a genuine dispute with the application. | 27 |
| B. Fasken’s other claims, including the adequacy of consultation and consent-based siting, fail to articulate a genuine dispute with the application on a material issue. | 28 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Legal Issuances

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008)..... | 7, 17, 18 |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-1, 81 NRC 1 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-10, 75 NRC 479 (2012)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-21, 76 NRC 491 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Unit 2), CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-4, 91 NRC 167 (2020)..... | 3, 4, 30 |
| <i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ne. Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-00-25, 52 NRC 355 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-21, 52 NRC 261 (2000)..... | 7, 8, 26 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-3, 63 NRC 19 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shaw AREVA MOX Servs., LLC</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-2, 69 NRC 55 (2009)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Sys. Energy Res., Inc.</i> (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-07-10, 65 NRC 144 (2007) | 9 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Clinch River Nuclear Site Early Site Permit Application), CLI-18-5, 87 NRC 119 (2018) | 8 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), CLI-15-19, 82 NRC 151 (2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011) | 16 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-12-14, 75 NRC 692 (2012)..... | 6 |

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), LBP-18-3, 88 NRC 13 (2018) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-12-12, 75 NRC 742 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-12-10, 75 NRC 633 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), LBP-16-6, 83 NRC 329 (2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Units 6 & 7), LBP-17-6, 86 NRC 37 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, 89 NRC 353 (2019)..... | passim |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-20-6, 91 NRC __ (June 18, 2020) | passim |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-20-10, 92 NRC __ (Sept. 3, 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-7, 90 NRC 31 (2019) | 15, 25 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-01-13, 53 NRC 319 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Progress Energy Fla., Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-09-10, 70 NRC 51 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-10-1, 71 NRC 165 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Shaw AREVA MOX Servs.</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-08-11, 67 NRC 460 (2008)..... | 6 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)..... | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)..... | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... | passim |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.71 | 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| 51 Fed. Reg. 19,535, Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings (May 30, 1986) | 6 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 2182, Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process (Jan. 14, 2004)..... | 9 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 46,562, Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements (Aug. 3, 2012) | 8, 22 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 12,034, Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (Mar. 19, 2018)..... | 2 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919, Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (July 16, 2018)..... | 2 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 16,150, Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project (Mar. 20, 2020) | 3 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 23,382, Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project (Apr. 27, 2020)..... | 3 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 37,964, Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project (June 24, 2020) | 3 |
| <i>NUREG-2237, Environmental Impact Statement for the Holtec International's License Application for a Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Spent Nuclear Fuel and High Level Waste, Draft for Comment (Mar. 2020) (ML20069G420).....</i> | <i>3, 15, 17, 25</i> |
